BK7238 Datasheet
DS-BK7238-E11 V1.7
2023/11/24
  Contents
© 2021-2023 Beken Corporation  2  DS-BK7238-E11 V1.7
Contents

Moisture Sensitivity Level
The product is qualified to moisture sensitivity level MSL3 in accordance with IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
  Ordering Information
© 2021-2023 Beken Corporation  44  DS-BK7238-E11 V1.7
8. Ordering Information
Figure 8-1 Part Number Scheme
mxxN/H or PPBKxxxx
Flash size (2^m MB)
Pin number
Ambient temperature or package code 2
if no SiP Flash
N: Normal temperature (~85 °C)
H: High temperature (~105 °C)
Package code 1
Series/Family
Table 8-1 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package
SiPa
Flash
Ambient Temp Packing
Minimum
Ordering Qty
(MOQ)
BK7238QN40 5 mm x 5 mm QFN40 - -40 to +105 °C Tape and Reel 3000
BK7238QH320 4 mm x 4 mm QFN32 1 MB -40 to +105 °C Tape and Reel 3000
BK7238QH200 3 mm x 3 mm QFN20 1 MB -40 to +105 °C Tape and Reel 6000
BK7238QN321 4 mm x 4 mm QFN32 2 MB -40 to +85 °C Tape and Reel 3000
BK7238QH321 4 mm x 4 mm QFN32 2 MB -40 to +105 °C Tape and Reel 3000
BK7238QN201 3 mm x 3 mm QFN20 2 MB -40 to +85 °C Tape and Reel 6000
BK7238QH201 3 mm x 3 mm QFN20 2 MB -40 to +105 °C Tape and Reel 6000
a. A system in a package (SiP) refers to Flash enclosed in the package.
  Revision History
© 2021-2023 Beken Corporation  45  DS-BK7238-E11 V1.7
Revision History
Version Date Description
0.1 2021/11/2 Initial release. First version of the preliminary specification.
0.2 2022/2/18
Added documentation for QFN32 package and general wording update:
 Added and updated features in Section 1 Features
 Updated Figure 2-1 and added Table 2-1 in Section 2 Overview
 Added Section 3.2 QFN32 Pin Description
 Changed the pin name of pin 7 in Section 3.3 QFN20 Pin Description
 Added deep sleep mode to Section 4.2.1 Power Modes
 Added clock selection for SPI, I2C to Table 4-2 in Section 4.3 Clock
 Updated Section 4.4 Reset
 Updated GPIO number in Section 4.5 General-purpose I/Os (GPIO
 Added Section 4.6 SPI Interface (SPI), Section 4.8 I2C Interface (I2C),
Section 4.9 GDMA Controller (GDMA)
 Updated PWM channel number in Section 4.10 PWM
 Updated Section 4.11 Auxiliary ADC (AUX ADC)
 Changed the parameter VDDDIG to VDDAON in Section 5.3
Recommended Operating Conditions
 Added deep sleep current to Section 5.7 Current Consumption
 Added Section 6.2 QFN32 4 x 4 mm Package
 Added QFN32 ordering info to Table 8-1 in Section 8 Ordering
Information
0.3 2022/7/7
 Corrected RAM size and removed Cache in Section 1 Features
 Removed Cache from Figure 2-1 in Section 2 Overview
 Added documentation for QFN40 package
 Updated Operating temperature
 Corrected IO mapping for ADC channels in Section 3 Pin Description
 Added measurement conditions for RF characteristics and SAR ADC
characteristics in Section 5 Electrical Characteristics
 Added Section 7 Reflow Soldering Profile
1.0 2022/10/24
 Updated Wi-Fi TX power and RX sensitivity in Section 1 Features
 Added 2 MB Flash option for QFN32 and QFN20 packages
 Replaced low-power timer with real-time counter (RTC)
 Added Section 5.2 ESD Ratings
 Added active mode TX current and deep sleep current to Section 5.7
  Revision History
© 2021-2023 Beken Corporation  46  DS-BK7238-E11 V1.7
Version Date Description
Current Consumption
 Updated and added RF data in Section 5.8 to Section 5.11
 Updated SAR ADC characteristics table in Section 5.12 AUX ADC
Characteristics
1.1 2023/2/20
 Updated Table 2-1 for BK7238QN20 in Section 2 Overview
 Updated pin assignments of QFN20 package (BK7238QN20)
 Updated storage temperature range in Section 5.1 Absolute Maximum
Ratings